RECEIVED

1992 MAR 18 PM 44 10

OFFICE OF MEST VIRGINIA
SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1992

ENROLLED

Immittee Substitute for SENATE BILL NO. 357

(By Senator <u>Jawse</u>, et al.)

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

Senate Bill No. 357

(Senators Hawse, Brackenrich, Helmick, Anderson, Spears and Whitlow, original sponsors)

[Passed March 7, 1992; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of federal funds out of the treasury from the balance of all federal funds remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-two, to the department of commerce, labor and environmental resources, division of forestry, account no. 4650, supplementing chapter thirteen, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred ninety-one, known as the budget bill.

Whereas, The governor has established the receipt and availability of federal funds for the extension of continuing programs, now available for expenditure in the current fiscal year of 1991-1992, a part of which balance is hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That account no. 4650, chapter thirteen, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred

ninety-one, known as the budget bill, be supplemented by adding the following sum to the designated line item:

1	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.
2	Sec. 2. Appropriations of federal funds.
3	DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, LABOR
4	AND ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES
5	$36-Division\ of\ Forestry$
6	(WV Code Chapter 19)
7	Acct. No. 4650
8	5 Unclassified \$ 805,271
9 10 11 12 13	The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bil is to supplement this account in the budget bill for fiscal year 1991-1992 by adding to this existing line item an amount to be used for the southern West Virginia forest fire suppression and mobilization pilot project.
14 15 16	for basic background studies under the economic stability through forestry program and for the America the beautiful tree-planting program. Such increased amount shall be available for such use and expenditure upon passage of the bill.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Senate. In effect from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within is approved this the 18th day of Marie Master Cap

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR
Date 3/16/92
Time 4150 pm